



IBHE PRELIMINARY FALL ENROLLMENT 2023

This report provides a summary of preliminary 10th day, or census date, fall term 2023 headcount and full-time-equivalent (FTE) enrollment data at colleges and universities in Illinois. Two institutions, the Northern Baptist Theological Seminary and the National College of Naprapathic Medicine, did not respond to the survey.

Highlights

- Total preliminary fall 2023-24 headcount enrollment across all sectors and all levels was 695,380, reflecting an increase of 2.4% from fall of 2022-23.
- There was a lot of variation across the higher education sectors as Illinois public universities experienced a 0.6% year-over-year decrease in total headcount enrollment and institutions within the out-of-state sector experienced a 10.3% decrease. However, total enrollment for not-for-profit private institutions in Illinois increased by 1.6% year-over-year, enrollment at institutions within the for-profit sector increased by 2.3%, and enrollment at Illinois community colleges increased significantly by 5.7%.
- Undergraduate headcount enrollment across all sectors totaled 538,153 in fall of 2023-24, which reflected year-over-year growth of 3% and equated to an increase of over 16,000 undergraduate students.
- Illinois community colleges experienced the largest increase in undergraduate enrollment at (5.7%, 13,329 students), with for-profit private colleges seeing the second highest percentage increase at 2.2% (674 students).
- Graduate headcount enrollment increased overall slightly at 0.3%, while FTE enrollment increased by 1.6%. The public universities (-2.5%, -1,443 headcount) and the out-of-state sector (-0.5% headcount) saw decreases in graduate headcount.

Preliminary Fall 2023 Enrollments by Sector

Including enrollments at out-of-state institutions authorized to operate in Illinois, fall 2023 preliminary headcount enrollment at degree-granting institutions totaled 695,380 (see Table 2 for institutional level data). Fall 2023 FTE enrollment totaled 523,443. Enrollment by sector are shown below in Table 1.

Table 1: Preliminary Fall 2023 Enrollments by Sector

Sector	Undergraduate		Graduate		Total	
	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE
Public Universities	126,927	117,178	55,730	47,029	182,657	164,207
Community Colleges	247,178	139,766			247,178	139,766
Independent NFP Institutions	120,681	116,637	81,549	64,750	202,230	181,387
Independent For-Profit Institutions	41,054	26,721	18,036	8,530	59,090	35,251
Out-of-State Institutions	2,313	1,634	1,912	1,198	4,225	2,832
Grand Total	538,153	401,936	157,227	121,507	695,380	523,443

Table 2 summarizes the percent change in the preliminary headcount and FTE enrollment from fall semester of academic year 2022-23 to academic year 2023-24. These differences are based only on those institutions that provided information in both academic years, so the changes reflected here are actual changes in enrollment patterns and not due to the response rate for the survey from one year to the next, nor do the changes reflect institutional closures.

When considering all sectors, overall headcount enrollment was up by 2.4% year-over-year, which equated to over 16,000 additional students, and FTE enrollment was up by 2.5%, or nearly 12,500 more FTEs. The for-profit sector experienced a 2.3% year over year increase in overall headcount enrollment (increase of about 1,100 students), and Illinois public universities experienced a decrease in headcount enrollment of 0.6% (around 1,100 fewer students). Illinois community colleges had a substantial increase (5.7%) from fall 2022-23 with 13,329 new students. Independent NFP private institutions experienced an increase of 1.6% (3,116 students), and the out-of-state institutions saw a decrease of 10.3% (-424 students).

Undergraduate headcount enrollment increased by 3% year-over-year and increased in all sectors except the out-of-state sector, which experienced a 17.8% year-over-year decrease. The overall increase equated to an additional 15,482 undergraduate students enrolled in the state relative to last year. The largest increase in undergraduate enrollment was in the community college sector (13,329 students), with for-profit private colleges experiencing the second largest year-over-year growth at 2.2% (674 students). The Illinois public universities increased by 0.3%, 338 additional students, and the not-for-profit privates increased by 1.3% (1,555 students).

Overall graduate headcount enrollment increased slightly by 0.3%, while FTE enrollment increased by 1.6%. Graduate headcount (-2.5%) and FTE (-2.7%) enrollment decreased at Illinois public universities. The out-of-state sector experienced a slight increase in graduate headcount enrollment (0.2%), but FTE enrollment decreased by 1.4%. The for-profit sector experienced increases in both headcount (2.4%) and FTE (4.4%) enrollment at the graduate level. The year-over-year graduate-level enrollment changes for schools within the not-for-profit private sector were positive with an increase (2.0%, 1,561 students) in headcount enrollment and a proportionally larger increase in FTE enrollment of 4.6%.

Table 2: Change in Preliminary Headcount and FTE from Fall 2022 to Fall 2023, Institutions That Submitted Data for Both Years

Sector	Undergraduate		Graduate		Total	
	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE
Public Universities	0.3%	1.2%	-2.5%	-2.7%	-0.6%	0.0%
Community Colleges	5.7%	5.2%			5.7%	5.2%
Independent NFP Institutions	1.3%	1.4%	2.0%	4.6%	1.6%	2.5%
Independent For-Profit Institutions	2.2%	4.4%	2.4%	4.4%	2.3%	4.4%
Out-of-State Institutions	-17.8%	-4.3%	0.2%	-1.4%	-10.3%	-3.1%
Grand Total	3.0%	2.8%	0.3%	1.6%	2.4%	2.5%

Table 3 provides the institutional level headcount and FTE enrollment information for institutions that responded to the survey. Finally, Table 4 contains the percent difference in preliminary fall headcount and FTE enrollment for each institution that responded to the survey both years.

Table 3: Preliminary 2023 Fall Term Enrollment in Illinois Colleges and Universities

Sector	Undergraduate		Graduate	
	Headcount	FTE	Headcount	FTE
Public Universities				
Chicago State University	1,484	1,104	811	548
Eastern Illinois University	6,849	4,623	1,955	1,255
Governors State University	2,536	1,898	1,802	1,159
Illinois State University	18,450	17,031	2,539	1,560
Northeastern Illinois University	4,042	2,847	1,462	762
Northern Illinois University	11,358	10,388	4,146	2,661
Southern Illinois University Carbondale	8,195	7,096	3,164	2,390
Southern Illinois University Edwardsville	8,975	7,789	3,070	1,950
University of Illinois Chicago	22,107	21,563	11,415	11,716
University of Illinois Springfield	2,342	1,908	2,319	1,552
University of Illinois Urbana/Champaign	35,564	36,436	20,999	20,247
Western Illinois University	5,025	4,495	2,048	1,229
Public Universities Total	126,927	117,178	55,730	47,029
Community Colleges				
Black Hawk College	3,853	2,113		
Carl Sandburg College	1,688	1,053		
CCC - Harold Washington College	5,861	3,376		
CCC - Harry S Truman College	6,191	3,452		
CCC - Kennedy-King College	2,780	1,640		
CCC - Malcolm X College	8,011	4,833		
CCC - Olive-Harvey College	2,746	1,596		
CCC - Richard J. Daley College	5,842	3,483		
CCC - Wilbur Wright College	7,790	4,580		
College of DuPage	23,216	12,466		
College of Lake County	12,290	7,323		
Danville Area Community College	2,112	1,225		
Elgin Community College	9,614	5,406		
Harper College	13,069	7,208		
Heartland Community College	4,795	2,685		
Highland Community College	1,369	828		
Illinois Central College	7,578	4,115		
Illinois Eastern - Frontier	2,364	570		

Illinois Eastern - Lincoln Trail	605	440		
Illinois Eastern - Olney Central	880	635		
Illinois Eastern - Wabash Valley	906	616		
Illinois Valley Community College	2,594	1,534		
John A. Logan College	3,120	1,958		
John Wood Community College	1,866	1,165		
Joliet Junior College	9,863	6,129		
Kankakee Community College	2,404	1,494		
Kaskaskia College	3,447	1,911		
Kishwaukee College	2,807	1,649		
Lake Land College	3,699	2,381		
Lewis & Clark Community College	4,196	2,337		
Lincoln Land Community College	5,238	3,131		
McHenry County College	9,052	4,317		
Moraine Valley Community College	11,144	6,297		
Morton College	3,751	2,053		
Oakton Community College	7,032	3,933		
Parkland College	6,018	3,484		
Prairie State College	3,043	1,797		
Rend Lake College	1,871	1,297		
Richland Community College	2,214	1,081		
Rock Valley College	5,480	3,566		
Sauk Valley Community College	1,433	923		
Shawnee Community College	1,149	617		
South Suburban Coll. of Cook Co.	3,789	1,707		
Southeastern Illinois College	1,392	743		
Southwestern Illinois College	7,955	4,570		
Spoon River College	1,225	689		
Triton College	9,262	4,889		
Waubonsee Community College	8,574	4,471		
Community Colleges Total	247,178	139,766		
Independent NFP Institutions				
Adler University	9	4	1,213	860
American Academy of Art	92	88		
American Islamic College	6	5	8	5
Augustana College	2,446	2,431	38	38
Aurora University	4,101	4,002	1,837	1,243

Benedictine University	1,843	1,733	1,110	568
Bexley Hall Seabury Western Theological Seminary Federation			79	29
Blackburn College	389	383		
Blessing-Rieman College of Nursing	227	184	10	6
Bradley University	3,883	3,818	1,334	813
Catholic Theological Union			186	116
Chicago Theological Seminary			250	113
Columbia College Chicago	6,113	6,113	185	142
Concordia University Chicago	1,377	1,281	3,689	1,434
DePaul University	14,374	14,722	6,974	4,935
Dominican University	2,280	2,279	1,027	619
East-West University	528	500		
Elmhurst University	3,093	3,106	768	555
Erikson Institute			312	161
Eureka College	527	518		
Garrett - Evangelical Theological Seminary			299	163
Generations College	317	259		
Graham Hospital School of Nursing	36	19		
Greenville University	903	861	147	77
Hebrew Theological College	180	111		
Illinois College	965	983	2	1
Illinois College of Optometry			483	784
Illinois Institute of Technology	3,218	2,858	5,247	4,642
Illinois Wesleyan University	1,576	1,573		
Institute for Clinical Social Work			118	55
Instituto College	18	8		
Judson University	793	812	265	246
Knox College	1,001	998		
Lake Forest College	1,806	1,778	21	17
Lake Forest Graduate School of Mgmt.			203	78
Lakeview College of Nursing	82	66		
Lewis University	3,928	3,528	2,671	1,743
Lincoln Christian University	43	29	140	69
Loyola University of Chicago	12,487	11,869	4,910	4,032
Lutheran School of Theology at Chicago			131	58
McCormick Theological Seminary			133	41

McKendree University	1,613	1,561	481	300
Meadville - Lombard Theo. School			71	47
Methodist College	369	350	18	20
Midwestern University			2,672	3,749
Millikin University	1,570	1,560	89	82
Monmouth College	729	725		
Moody Bible Institute	1,509	1,324	501	285
Morrison Institute of Technology	54	17		
National Louis University	4,243	3,513	3,987	2,501
National University of Health Sciences	22	19	338	562
North Central College	2,397	2,325	459	426
North Park University	1,832	1,775	642	362
NorthShore University Health System School of Nurse Anesthesia			75	40
Northwestern University	9,267	9,391	14,064	12,918
Oak Point University	388	233	67	34
Olivet Nazarene University	2,570	2,540	705	330
Principia College	338	345		
Quincy University	1,113	1,055	90	47
Rockford University	965	925	257	124
Roosevelt University	2,598	2,424	1,427	1,056
Rosalind Franklin University of Medicine & Science			1,950	3,023
Rush University	120	79	2,662	1,953
School of the Art Inst. Chicago	2,773	2,561	640	491
Spertus Institute for Jewish Learning and Leadership			100	47
St. Anthony College of Nursing	152	133	76	38
St. Augustine College	680	547		
St. Francis Medical Center College of Nursing	267	212	256	128
St. Johns College	76	68	17	12
St. Xavier University	3,044	2,995	415	268
Telshe Yeshiva	78	78	11	9
The Chicago Institute for Psychoanalysis			91	32
Toyota Technological Institute at Chicago			38	23
Trinity Christian College	860	825	38	27
Trinity College of Nursing & Health Sciences	62	50	14	14
Trinity International University	145	114	714	350
Univ. of St. Mary of the Lake			104	139

University of Chicago	7,639	7,605	11,094	10,276
University of St. Francis	1,308	1,179	1,469	420
Urbana Theological Seminary			12	4
VanderCook College of Music	99	80	220	67
Walther Theological Seminary			2	2
Wheaton College	2,119	2,143	680	377
Independent NFP Institutions Total	120,681	116,637	81,549	64,750
Independent For-Profit Institutions				
Chamberlain University	11,661	6,504	15,026	6,993
Chicago College of Oriental Medicine	11	123	2	
DeVry University, Inc.	26,633	18,114	3,008	1,537
Fox College	242	236		
Lincoln College of Technology	1,277	776		
Midwestern Career College	515	427		
Northwestern College-Southwest	514	340		
Worsham College of Mortuary Science	201	201		
Independent For-Profit Institutions Total	41,054	26,721	18,036	8,530
Out-of-State Institutions				
Columbia College (MO)	270	145	25	12
Concordia University (NE)	127	44		
Embry-Riddle Aeronautical University-Worldwide (FL)	62	15		
Logos Evangelical Seminary			8	3
Maryville University of St. Louis			2	1
Midwest College of Oriental Medicine (WI)			39	38
Missouri Baptist University (MO)				
Pacific College of Health and Science (CA)	61	35	178	122
Rasmussen University	1,141	845		
Relay Graduate School of Education			290	145
Southeast Missouri State University	39	10		
St. Mary's University (MN)	98	20		
Stautzenberger College-Rockford Career College	484	441		
The Chicago School	31	13	1,213	796
Touro University Illinois		66	45	
University of Notre Dame (IN)			84	79
Webster University (MO)			28	2
Out-of-State Institutions Total	2,313	1,634	1,912	1,198
Grand Total	538,153	401,936	157,227	121,507

Table 4: Change in Preliminary Headcount and FTE From Fall 2022 To Fall 2023, Institutions That Submitted Data for Both Years

Sector	Undergraduate Headcount	FTE	Graduate Headcount	FTE
Public Universities				
Chicago State University	4.7%	3.2%	-5.6%	-10.9%
Eastern Illinois University	-1.0%	-2.4%	0.7%	2.1%
Governors State University	-3.0%	-1.0%	0.3%	-2.4%
Illinois State University	2.2%	2.8%	-3.4%	-3.4%
Northeastern Illinois University	-3.9%	-3.1%	-5.6%	-6.8%
Northern Illinois University	-0.6%	0.7%	-1.8%	-2.2%
Southern Illinois University Carbondale	2.4%	1.9%	1.8%	3.9%
Southern Illinois University Edwardsville	-3.7%	-3.1%	-4.0%	-5.7%
University of Illinois Chicago	1.4%	2.5%	-4.4%	-3.7%
University of Illinois Springfield	-2.1%	-0.7%	28.5%	29.7%
University of Illinois Urbana/Champaign	1.3%	2.3%	-3.7%	-3.3%
Western Illinois University	-5.3%	-4.5%	-12.3%	-16.0%
Public Universities Total	0.3%	1.2%	-2.5%	-2.7%
Community Colleges				
Black Hawk College	2.1%	1.6%		
Carl Sandburg College	0.0%	1.3%		
CCC - Harold Washington College	5.3%	3.8%		
CCC - Harry S Truman College	16.9%	16.1%		
CCC - Kennedy-King College	24.4%	20.1%		
CCC - Malcolm X College	9.6%	8.4%		
CCC - Olive-Harvey College	30.6%	31.6%		
CCC - Richard J. Daley College	21.9%	25.4%		
CCC - Wilbur Wright College	4.0%	4.6%		
College of DuPage	5.8%	5.9%		
College of Lake County	5.5%	6.8%		
Danville Area Community College	9.8%	10.7%		
Elgin Community College	7.8%	7.9%		
Harper College	5.1%	4.8%		
Heartland Community College	-1.3%	-4.4%		
Highland Community College	15.6%	9.5%		
Illinois Central College	7.6%	8.6%		
Illinois Eastern - Frontier	35.9%	9.2%		
Illinois Eastern - Lincoln Trail	-4.9%	-8.5%		

Illinois Eastern - Olney Central	1.3%	-2.8%		
Illinois Eastern - Wabash Valley	-2.2%	2.7%		
Illinois Valley Community College	9.4%	3.0%		
John A. Logan College	-4.6%	-0.8%		
John Wood Community College	8.5%	4.3%		
Joliet Junior College	-3.4%	2.0%		
Kankakee Community College	3.0%	2.7%		
Kaskaskia College	2.3%	5.8%		
Kishwaukee College	8.8%	9.4%		
Lake Land College	-1.1%	-3.8%		
Lewis & Clark Community College	5.6%	8.8%		
Lincoln Land Community College	17.9%	11.5%		
McHenry County College	2.0%	1.4%		
Moraine Valley Community College	6.0%	6.0%		
Morton College	-0.1%	0.5%		
Oakton Community College	-8.0%	-5.3%		
Parkland College	5.8%	3.2%		
Prairie State College	16.0%	12.9%		
Rend Lake College	4.2%	-2.0%		
Richland Community College	6.7%	-1.3%		
Rock Valley College	-6.5%	-2.8%		
Sauk Valley Community College	3.4%	4.3%		
Shawnee Community College	-2.1%	-12.7%		
South Suburban Coll. of Cook Co.	-3.3%	8.8%		
Southeastern Illinois College	0.9%	1.9%		
Southwestern Illinois College	10.7%	6.0%		
Spoon River College	1.1%	0.1%		
Triton College	7.5%	2.2%		
Waubonsee Community College	10.7%	8.4%		
Community Colleges Total	5.7%	5.2%		

Independent NFP Institutions

Adler University	0.0%	0.0%	-11.6%	-9.0%
American Academy of Art	-17.1%	-16.2%		
American Islamic College	-40.0%	-37.5%	-11.1%	-16.7%
Augustana College	5.5%	5.6%	22.6%	22.6%
Aurora University	1.3%	1.3%	-1.8%	-0.2%
Benedictine University	-10.1%	-6.8%	21.4%	30.3%

Bexley Hall Seabury Western Theological Seminary Federation	0.0%	0.0%	2.6%	-6.5%
Blackburn College	0.5%	-1.8%		
Blessing-Rieman College of Nursing	12.9%	41.5%	-28.6%	-50.0%
Bradley University	-6.3%	-6.4%	-5.3%	-3.1%
Catholic Theological Union			-11.8%	-15.9%
Chicago Theological Seminary			-6.7%	-3.4%
Columbia College Chicago	-4.8%	-1.0%	-16.7%	-21.5%
Concordia University Chicago	3.6%	-1.3%	-8.4%	-7.8%
DePaul University	1.7%	3.3%	2.8%	4.4%
Dominican University	6.7%	8.2%	-3.1%	-4.2%
East-West University	-0.2%	-0.4%		
Elmhurst University	2.2%	2.8%	9.1%	8.8%
Erikson Institute			3.3%	14.2%
Eureka College	-5.7%	-3.9%	0.0%	0.0%
Garrett - Evangelical Theological Seminary			6.8%	12.4%
Generations College	4.6%	9.7%		
Graham Hospital School of Nursing	-18.2%	-26.9%		
Greenville University	-3.6%	-2.8%	5.8%	16.7%
Hebrew Theological College	17.6%	11.0%		
Illinois College	-6.1%	-6.2%	100.0%	0.0%
Illinois College of Optometry			0.4%	0.3%
Illinois Institute of Technology	3.6%	-1.6%	37.4%	35.2%
Illinois Wesleyan University	2.8%	3.1%		
Institute for Clinical Social Work	0.0%	0.0%	-0.8%	-11.3%
Instituto College	0.0%	0.0%		
Judson University	-0.6%	6.3%	51.4%	85.0%
Knox College	-5.6%	-5.2%	0.0%	0.0%
Lake Forest College	3.9%	3.9%	-25.0%	-5.6%
Lake Forest Graduate School of Mgmt.			-7.7%	-7.1%
Lakeview College of Nursing	-31.7%	-33.3%	0.0%	0.0%
Lewis University	0.2%	0.8%	5.6%	3.4%
Lincoln Christian University	-50.6%	-57.4%	-18.1%	-19.8%
Loyola University of Chicago	6.7%	1.8%	-5.5%	-3.1%
Lutheran School of Theology at Chicago			-2.2%	-24.7%
McCormick Theological Seminary			-17.9%	-14.6%
McKendree University	4.1%	3.6%	3.7%	13.6%
Meadville - Lombard Theo. School			6.0%	0.0%

Methodist College	-14.2%	4.5%	-25.0%	-20.0%
Midwestern University	0.0%	0.0%	-3.4%	-6.8%
Millikin University	-7.6%	-9.2%	-9.2%	-5.7%
Monmouth College	-5.3%	-5.6%	0.0%	0.0%
Moody Bible Institute	-8.2%	-7.0%	-9.2%	-7.5%
Morrison Institute of Technology	-28.9%	-77.3%	0.0%	0.0%
National Louis University	8.7%	7.3%	12.5%	74.4%
National University of Health Sciences	-33.3%	-9.5%	-0.9%	2.2%
North Central College	1.2%	-3.0%	40.4%	55.5%
North Park University	-2.4%	-1.8%	-17.9%	0.3%
NorthShore University HealthSystem School of Nurse Anesthesia	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%
Northwestern University	1.7%	1.3%	-0.8%	2.3%
Oak Point University	4.6%	-12.7%	15.5%	-30.6%
Olivet Nazarene University	2.0%	1.2%	-4.2%	-3.2%
Principia College	6.0%	8.2%		
Quincy University	-2.1%	1.1%	-20.4%	-20.3%
Rockford University	1.3%	3.4%	11.3%	-6.8%
Roosevelt University	8.7%	10.4%	7.0%	10.2%
Rosalind Franklin University of Medicine & Science			-2.5%	-1.0%
Rush University	4.3%	8.2%	-3.4%	-5.3%
School of the Art Inst. Chicago	-1.7%	-1.3%	-10.5%	-12.2%
Spertus Institute for Jewish Learning and Leadership			-19.4%	6.8%
St. Anthony College of Nursing	-16.0%	-14.2%	24.6%	52.0%
St. Augustine College	-2.4%	5.4%	0.0%	0.0%
St. Francis Medical Center College of Nursing	9.4%	-1.9%	166.7%	106.5%
St. Johns College	-7.3%	-5.6%	41.7%	50.0%
St. Xavier University	1.9%	4.9%	-22.1%	-19.0%
Telshe Yeshiva	-1.3%	-1.3%	-8.3%	-10.0%
The Chicago Institute for Psychoanalysis			-22.9%	255.6%
Toyota Technological Institute at Chicago			-5.0%	-8.0%
Trinity Christian College	0.7%	2.7%	-29.6%	-15.6%
Trinity College of Nursing & Health Sciences	-23.5%	-29.6%	-30.0%	-33.3%
Trinity International University	-67.3%	-70.4%	-2.2%	-6.7%
Univ. of St. Mary of the Lake			-11.1%	18.8%
University of Chicago	-0.5%	0.3%	-5.6%	1.5%
University of St. Francis	-7.3%	-5.1%	-3.2%	-36.7%
Urbana Theological Seminary			20.0%	100.0%

VanderCook College of Music	4.2%	1.3%	42.9%	36.7%
Walther Theological Seminary			0.0%	0.0%
Wheaton College	3.8%	2.0%	8.4%	10.7%
Independent NFP Institutions Total	1.3%	1.4%	2.0%	4.6%
Independent For-Profit Institutions				
Ambria College of Nursing	-11.9%	-18.7%		
Chamberlain University	1.2%	4.3%	12.0%	14.8%
Chicago College of Oriental Medicine			114.3%	150.0%
Coyne College	-71.9%	-71.8%		
DeVry University, Inc.	57.5%	65.2%	-9.6%	-8.0%
Fox College	-27.8%	-19.6%		
Lincoln College of Technology	23.9%	28.6%		
Midwestern Career College	6.1%	20.7%		
Northwestern College-Southwest	-8.7%	-13.2%		
Taylor Business Institute	161.1%	59.8%		
Worsham College of Mortuary Science	26.9%	26.9%		
Independent For-Profit Institutions Total	2.2%	4.4%	2.4%	4.4%
Columbia College (MO)	-2.5%	-4.0%		
Concordia University (NE)	-13.0%	46.7%		
Logos Evangelical Seminary			-61.9%	-66.7%
Maryville University of St. Louis			-50.0%	-50.0%
Missouri Baptist University (MO)	-100.0%	-100.0%		
Pacific College of Health and Science (CA)			0.6%	0.0%
Rasmussen University	-27.9%	-23.7%		
Relay Graduate School of Education			-7.6%	-23.7%
Southeast Missouri State University	11.4%			
Stautzenberger College-Rockford Career College	8.0%	47.0%		
The Chicago School	-8.8%	-40.9%	-4.0%	0.3%
Touro University Illinois	-2.5%	-4.0%		
University of Notre Dame (IN)	-13.0%	46.7%	33.3%	36.2%
Webster University (MO)			3.7%	0.0%
Out-of-State Institutions Total	-17.8%	-4.3%	0.2%	-1.4%
All Sectors	3.0%	2.8%	0.3%	1.6%